

SECTION IV B

Listed on 30.06.2016

Court No.2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 28
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 21978-
22001 OF 2012.

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4-27

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 28-51

(Application for condonation of delay in refiling SLP)

BALDEV SINGH ETC.

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

STATE OF PUNJAB ETC.

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.07.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Application for substitution is allowed.

Delay condoned in filing substitution application.

Issue notice on application for condonation of delay as well as on special leave petition.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 4916-5008 of 2012 @ CC Nos. 16617-16709/2011 (Gr. Mohali Area Devt. Authority Vs. Baldev Singh & Ors. Etc. Etc."

It is submitted that SLP(C) Nos. 4916-5008 of 2012 @ CC Nos. 16617-16709/2011 has been dismissed in default as well as for non-prosecution vide Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) order dated 09.01.2013 (Record of Proceedings dated 09.01.2013 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole Respondent in SLP(C)29178-21981, 21983, 21985-21994, 22000 of 2012 and both the Respondents in

SLP(C) NOS.21982, 21984, 21995, 21996-21999 AND 22001 of 2012 by registered A.D. Post on 27.09.2012. [Sole Respondent in SLP(C) 29178-21981, 21983, 21985-21987, 21989-21994, 22000 of 2012 and Respondent No.1 in SLP(C) NOS.21982, 21984, 21995, 21996-21999 AND 22001 of 2012 is common Respondent i.e. State of Punjab]. Respondent NO.2 in SLP(C) NOS.21982, 21984, 21995, 21996-21999 AND 22001 of 2012 is also common Respondent. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from all the respondents. But A.D. Card received from State of Punjab i.e sole Respondent in SLP(C) 29178-21981, 21983, 21985-21987, 21989-21994, 22000 of 2012 and Respondent No.1 in SLP(C) NOS.21982, 21984, 21995, 21996-21999 and 22001 of 2012 has been received without signature of the receiver.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 04.02.2014 as Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take steps against State of Punjab (i.e sole Respondent in SLP(C) 29178-21981, 21983, 21985-21987, 21989-21994, 22000 of 2012 and Respondent No.1 in SLP(C) NOS.21982, 21984, 21995, 21996-21999 and 22001 of 2012), and the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" No one has appeared on behalf of the petitioners even on the second call.

The special leave petitions are accordingly dismissed for non-prosecution."

The matter was restored vide Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) order 14.08.2014 directing the petitioner to take fresh steps to serve the respondents afresh.

Thereafter, the matter was time to time listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for completion of service and listed on 05.11.2015 and 20.01.2016, when the following Order was passed:-

Order dated 05.11.2015

" Vakalatnama on behalf of common respondent no.1 has not been filed despite undertaking given. None is present as on date. Service otherwise was complete.

Service upon respondent no.2 is already complete.

Matter stands complete. Registry to process the matter for being listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

At this stage, the ld. Counsel, Mr Apporv Singhal has appeared for all the respondents. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within the respective stipulated time.

List again on 20.1.2016."

Order dated 20.01.2016

" None of the respondents in all the matters have caused their appearance despite due service.

Registry to process the matter for being listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

Service of show cause notice is complete in view of Ld. Registrar's order dated 05.11.2015 as Counsel for the petitioner has on 26.11.2014 filed proof of service of SLP on Standing Counsel for the State of Punjab.

It is also submitted that despite undertaking given by Ld. Counsel Mr. Apporv Singhal who appeared for all the respondents before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 05.11.2015, no one has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of the respondents.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR