

ITEM NO.1741

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 9892-9926/2014

JAGTAR SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(LIST ONLY CA NO.12169/2018 and 7443/2019)

WITH

C.A. No. 12169/2018 (IV)

(IA No. 133679/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 7443/2019 (IV)

(Office report on default to be listed before Chamber.

IA No. 117929/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 117930/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.)

Date : 13-01-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR  
Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR  
Ms. Riya Kalra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR  
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR  
Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 12169 of 2018

Counsel for the appellants submitted that respondent Nos. 4 to

6 could not be served in the last known address and, therefore, she seeks permission to make paper publication.

In view of the said submission, permission is granted to make a paper publication in the locality in which respondent Nos. 4 to 6 resided lastly. Such publication will be made in any of the local newspaper in both languages, vernacular and English, having wide circulation. The needful be done within four weeks.

Insofar as proposed legal heirs of respondent No. 3 is concerned, further four weeks' time is granted to serve them.

I.A. Nos. 181090 of 2022 and 7633 of 2023

Issue notice, returnable within six weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Civil Appeal No. 7443 of 2019

In view of the submission made by the counsel appearing for the appellant(s) that proposed legal heirs Nos. 1/1 and 1/2 could not be served because of the insufficient address as the new address is not known and, therefore, seeks permission to make paper publication.

In view of the said submission, permission is granted to make a paper publication. Such publication will be made in any of the local newspaper in both languages, vernacular and English, having wide circulation.

The needful be done within four weeks.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)  
BRANCH OFFICER