

ITEM NO.1709

COURT NO.4

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal Nos.9892-9926/2014

JAGTAR SINGH &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(LIST ONLY CA NO.12169/2018 and 7443/2019)

WITH

C.A. No. 12169/2018 (IV)

(IA No. 7633/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL)

C.A. No. 7443/2019 (IV)

(Office report on default to be listed before Chamber)

(IA No. 117929/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION & IA  
No. 117930/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.)

Date : 06-11-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mr. Manan Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Sampriti Baksi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR

Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RC.A. No. 12169/2018:-

1. The appellant has filed Interlocutory Application No.230063/2023 seeking modification of order dated 13-01-2023 to

the extent of dispensing with the requirement of effecting newspaper publication on Respondent Nos.4 to 6.

2. This prayer has been made on the ground that the appellant had already effected dasti service on the said respondents and affidavit of dasti service has already been filed.

3. On due consideration, the said application is allowed and order dated 13-01-2023 is modified to the extent that the appellant is not required to effect substituted service on Respondent Nos.4 to 6.

4. In respect of unserved respondent Nos.3/1, 3/2 & 8/1, learned counsel is allowed four weeks' time to take fresh steps for service of fresh notice on the said respondents.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7443/2019:-

1. The appellant is allowed four weeks' time to effect substituted service on Respondent Nos.1/1 and 1/2 and file proof thereof.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AMITA PANDEY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)